
  

 

 
      June 21, 2010 
 
 
 
Mr. Russell J. Bell, Director 
New Plant Licensing 
Nuclear Generation Division 
Nuclear Energy Institute 
1776 I Street, NW, Suite 400 
Washington, DC  20006-3708 
 
 
SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE LETTER ON NUCLEAR 

REGULATORY COMMISSION PLANS TO AMEND REGULATIONS RELATED 
TO INSPECTION TEST ANALYSIS ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA MAINTENANCE 

 
Dear Mr. Bell: 
 
By letter dated April 29, 2010 (Agencywide Documents Access and Management System 
Accession No. ML101300103), the Nuclear Energy Institute (NEI) submitted a letter to the 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) to provide industry feedback on NRC staff plans 
and proposals to amend the regulations to include new requirements related to “ITAAC 
maintenance”—the period between the inspection, test, analysis, and acceptance criteria 
(ITAAC) closure and the NRC finding under Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations 
(10 CFR) 52.103(g) that “the acceptance criteria in the combined license are met.” 
 
In your letter, you acknowledged the opportunities provided by the NRC staff in public meetings 
on March 5 and March 25, 2010, to discuss the draft rule language under development.  
However, you reiterated your belief, as stated in those meetings, that new rulemaking at this 
time to address ITAAC maintenance was unnecessary for the following reasons: 
 
• the sufficiency of existing requirements in 10 CFR 52.99, “Inspection during 

Construction,” on ITAAC closure; 10 CFR 52.6, “Completeness and Accuracy of 
Information”; and 10 CFR 52.103(g) on the Commission finding that all acceptance 
criteria in the combined license are met 

 
• ongoing efforts of the industry and NRC staff (staff) to develop guidance on ITAAC 

maintenance 
 
• the lack of experience indicating a need for new requirements in this area 
 
You further stated that both the industry and the staff have long recognized the need for 
additional guidance related to ITAAC maintenance.  To that end, NEI submitted a draft 
Revision 4 to NEI 08-01, “Industry Guideline for ITAAC Closure Process under 
10 CFR Part 52,” on May 11, 2010, which includes guidance on ITAAC maintenance issues.  
The NRC has already endorsed NEI 08-01, Revision 3, issued January 2009, via Regulatory 
Guide (RG) 1.215, “Guidance for ITAAC Closure under 10 CFR Part 52.”   
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You stated your belief that ITAAC maintenance issues can be effectively addressed by the 
industry guidance ultimately endorsed in NRC RG 1.215. 
 
As the NRC staff stated in the March public meetings, the staff does not agree that rulemaking 
on ITAAC maintenance is unnecessary.  In general, the staff believes that rulemaking is 
necessary to ensure that the NRC has sufficient information, in light of new information 
developed or identified after the ITAAC closure notification under 10 CFR 52.99(c)(1), to 
complete all of the activities necessary for the Commission to make a finding on ITAAC.   In 
addition, the rulemaking is necessary to ensure that interested persons have access to 
information on ITAAC at a level of detail sufficient to address the threshold for requesting a 
hearing, as specified in the Atomic Energy Act, Section 189.a(1)(B) – at least until the 
opportunity to request a hearing on ITAAC has passed.   
 
Your letter highlighted some of your concerns with the staff’s preliminary draft proposed rule 
language and included an attachment with specific comments on the staff’s proposal as 
discussed at the March 25, 2010, public meeting.  The staff appreciates the early feedback on 
the preliminary draft proposed rule language that NEI and other stakeholders provided during 
the March 2010 public meetings.  As indicated in those meetings, the staff was not seeking 
formal comment on the proposed rule text at that time.  The purpose of the public meetings was 
to engage interested stakeholders in a discussion of the draft proposed rule language and to 
gain information on the possible effects and consequences of the preliminary draft rule 
language that would inform the staff’s development of the draft proposed rule to be presented 
to the Commission for its consideration.  The staff believes the two public meetings served the 
intended purpose and that the draft proposed rule to be provided to the Commission will reflect 
NRC staff consideration of much of the information received during the meetings.  Therefore, 
we are not providing a point-by-point response to your written comments at this time.  Instead 
we request that, once the NRC publishes the proposed rule in the Federal Register for public 
comment, you evaluate the proposed rulemaking and resubmit those written comments from 
your April 29, 2010 letter that NEI believes are applicable to the published proposed rule.  At 
that time, the NRC will address NEI’s comments, as part of the NRC’s response to  all of the 
comments received by the NRC on the proposed rule. 
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If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, please contact Ms. Nanette Gilles 
by telephone at (301) 415-1180 or via e-mail at Nanette.Gilles@nrc.gov. 
 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
      /RA FAkstulewicz for/ 
       
       

David B. Matthews, Director 
      Division of New Reactor Licensing 
      Office of New Reactors 
 
Project No. 689 
 
cc:  See next page 
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EXTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LIST FOR DCWG-ALL 
 
DCWG - Combined (All)       (Revised 05/12/2010) 
cc: 
Mr. Ray Aycock Mr. Eugene S. Grecheck 
Field Supervisor Vice President 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Nuclear Support Services 
Mississippi Ecological Services Office Dominion Energy, Inc. 
6578 Dogwood View Parkway 5000 Dominion Blvd. 
Jackson, MS  39213 Glen Allen, VA  23060 
              
Mr. Richard L. Baker Mr. Jay M. Gutierrez 
Bechtel Power Corporation Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
5275 Westview Drive 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Frederick, MD  21703-8306 Washington, DC  20004 
              
Scott Bond Ms. Sophie Gutner 
Callaway Plant P.O. Box 4646 
P.O. Box 620 Glen Allen, VA  23058 
Fulton, MO  65251        
       Mr. Brian Hastings 
Ms. Michele Boyd Public Utility Commission 
Legislative Director William B. Travis Building 
Energy Program P.O. Box 13326 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 1701 Noth Congress Avenue 
  and Environmental Program Austin, TX  78701-3326 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE        
Washington, DC  20003 Mr. Adam C. Heflin 
       Senior Vice President and 
Ms. Cindy Brizes Chief Nuclear Officer 
U.S. Department of Energy AmerenUE/Callaway Plant 
P.O. Box A P.O. Box 620 
Aiken, SC  29802 Fulton, MO  65251 
              
Mr. Barton Z. Cowan, Esquire Mr. Ronald Kinney 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC South Carolina DHEC 
600 Grant Street, 44th Floor 2600 Bull Street 
Pittsburgh, PA  15219 Columbia, SC  29201 
              
Director Dr. Regis A. Matzie 
Division of Compliance & Inspection Senior Vice President and 
Bureau of Radiation Control   Chief Technology Officer 
Texas Department of State Health Services Westinghouse Electric Company 
1100 West 49th Street 20 International Drive 
Austin, TX  78756-3189 Windsor, CT  06095 
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Mr. Norris McDonald Mr. Robert E. Sweeney 
President IBEX ESI 
AAEA 4641 Montgomery Avenue 
9903 Caltor Lane Suite 350 
Ft. Washington, MD  20744 Bethesda, MD  20814 
              
Dr. Masanori Onozuka Mr. Ed Wallace 
Mitsubishi Nuclear Energy Systems, Inc. General Manager - Projects 
1001 19th Street North, Suite 710 PBMR Pty LTD 
Arlington, VA  22201-5426 P. O. Box 9396 
       Centurion 0046 
Dr. C. Keith Paulson Republic of South Africa 
Mitsubishi Nuclear Energy Systems, Inc.        
300 Oxford Drive, Suite 301 Mr. Gary Wright, Director 
Monroeville, PA  15146 Division of Nuclear Facility Safety 
       Illinois Emergency Management Agency 
PBMR Pty. Limited 1035 Outer Park Drive 
Lake Buena Vista Building Springfield, IL  62704 
1267 Gordon Hood Avenue        
PO Box 9396 
Centurion 0046 
Republic of South Africa 
       
Charles Peterson 
Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw & Pittman, LLP 
2300 "N" Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20037 
       
Mr. Ernest Reed 
Living Education Center 
  for Ecology and the Arts 
P.O. Box 2612 
Charlottesville, VA  22902 
       
Mr. Tom Sliva 
7207 IBM Drive 
Charlotte, NC  28262 
       
Mr. David W. Sutherland 
Chesapeake Bay Field Office 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
177 Admiral Cochrane Drive 
Annapolis, MD  21401 
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Email 
alsterdis@tva.gov   (Andrea Sterdis) 
amonroe@scana.com   (Amy Monroe) 
APAGLIA@Scana.com   (Al Paglia) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bevans@enercon.com   (Bob Evans) 
Bill.Jacobs@gdsassociates.com   (Bill Jacobs) 
Bill.Moore@luminant.com   (Bill Moore) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
brock.degeyter@energyfutureholdings.com   (Brock Degeyter) 
Carellmd@westinghouse.com   (Mario D. Carelli) 
carey.fleming@cengllc.com   (Carey Fleming) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
ck_paulson@mnes-us.com   (Keith Paulson) 
ckpaulson@aol.com   (C.K. Paulson) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.hinds@ge.com   (David Hinds) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
DeLaBarreR@state.gov   (R. DeLaBarre) 
DJW@NEI.org   (Doug Walters) 
donald.woodlan@luminant.com   (Donald Woodlan) 
ecullington@earthlink.net   (E. Cullington) 
eddie.grant@excelservices.com   (Eddie Grant) 
erg-xl@cox.net   (Eddie R. Grant) 
frank_quinn@comcast.net   (Frank Quinn) 
Fred.Madden@luminant.com   (Fred Madden) 
gcesare@enercon.com   (Guy Cesare) 
gedgar@morganlewis.com   (George Edgar) 
GovePA@BV.com   (Patrick Gove) 
gwcurtis2@tva.gov   (G. W. Curtis) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
hickste@earthlink.net   (Thomas Hicks) 
ian.c.rickard@us.westinghouse.com   (Ian C. Richard) 
james.beard@gene.ge.com   (James Beard) 
JCaldwell@luminant.com   (Jan Caldwell) 
jeff.simmons@energyfutureholdings.com   (Jeff Simmons) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
jim@ncwarn.org   (Jim Warren) 
jin_chung@mnes-us.com 
joel.Friday@ge.com   (Joel Friday) 
John.Conly@luminant.com   (John Conly) 
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john.elnitsky@pgnmail.com   (John Elnitsky) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
joseph_tapia@mnes-us.com   (Joseph Tapia) 
junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com   (Junichi Uchiyama) 
karen@seedcoalition.org  (Karen Hadden) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
lois@ieer.org   (Lois Chalmers) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
marilyn.kray@exeloncorp.com 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
Marvin.Smith@dom.com   (Marvin L. Smith) 
masanori_onozuka@mnes-us.com   (Masanori Onozuka) 
masayuki_kambara@mhi.co.jp   (Masayuki Kambara) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
maurerbf@westinghouse.com   (Brad Maurer) 
mbowling@numarkassoc.com   (Marty Bowling) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mgiles@entergy.com   (M. Giles) 
mike.blevins@luminant.com   (Mike Blevins) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
mlucas3@luminant.com   (Mitch Lucas) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
mwetterhahn@winston.com   (M. Wetterhahn) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com  (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
rbird1@luminant.com   (Bobby Bird) 
rclary@scana.com   (Ronald Clary) 
REB@NEI.org   (Biff Bradley) 
Rebecca.Smith-Kevern@nuclear.energy.gov   (Rebecca Smith-Kevern) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
robert.kitchen@pgnmail.com   (Robert H. Kitchen) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
shinji_kawanago@mnes-us.com   (Shinji Kawanago) 
sid.kere@dom.com   (Sid Kere) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
steven.hucik@ge.com   (Steven Hucik) 
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tgilder1@luminant.com   (Tim Gilder) 
tkkibler@scana.com   (Tria Kibler) 
tom.miller@nuclear.energy.gov   (Thomas P. Miller) 
tomccall@southernco.com   (Tom McCallum) 
Tony_Banks@dom.com   (Tony Banks) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
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